1500 GAZETTE OFFICIELLE DU QUÉBEC, June 1, 2005, Vol. 137, No. 22 Part 2
The Autorité des marchés financiers may, upon request
or on its own initiative, change the dates or the periods
for which these statements are prepared.
The prospectus also presents the annual management
report of fund performance for the last fiscal year.”.
5. Section 41 of this regulation is repealed.
6. Section 114 of this Regulation is amended by

on the date of its publication in the Gazette officielle du
Québec or any later date specified in the regulation ;
WHEREAS sections 691 and 696 of chapter 45 of the
statutes of 2002 stipulate, in particular, that sections 331.1
and 331.2 of the Securities Act are amended by replac-
ing “Commission” wherever it appears by “Agency”,
and making the necessary modifications ;
WHEREAS sections 37 and 38 of chapter 37 of the
statutes of 2004 stipulate, in particular, that sections 331.1
and 331.2 of the Securities Act are amended by replac-
ing “Agency” wherever it appears by “Authority” ;
WHEREAS the following regulations have been made
by the Commission des valeurs mobilières du Québec :
— National Instrument 13-101, System for electronic
document analysis and retrieval (SEDAR) on June 12,
2001 by the decision No. 2001-C-0272 ;
— Regulation 81-101, Mutual fund prospectus disclo-
sure on June 12, 2001 by the decision No. 2001-C-0283 ;
— Regulation 81-102, Mutual Funds on May 22, 2001,
by the decision No. 2001-C-0209 ;
— Multilateral Instrument 81-104, Commodity pools
on March 18, 2003 by the decision No. 2003-C-0075 ;
WHEREAS the following draft regulation was published
in accordance with section 331.2 of Securities Act and
made by the Authority :
— Regulation to amend regulation entitled National
Instrument 13-101, System for electronic document
analysis and retrieval (SEDAR) published in the Supple-
ment to the Bulletin concerning securities of the Autorité
des marchés financiers, volume 1, No. 17 of May 28,
2004 and made on May 9, 2005, by the decision
No. 2005-PDG-0117, under the title “Regulation to
amend National Instrument 13-101, System for electronic
document analysis and retrieval (SEDAR)” ;
— Regulation to amend Regulation 81-101 respect-
ing mutual fund prospectus disclosure, Form 81-101F1,
Contents of simplified prospectus and Form 81-101F2,
Contents of annual information form published in the
Supplement to the Bulletin concerning securities of the
Agency, volume 1, No. 17 of May 28, 2004 and made on
May 9, 2005, by the decision No. 2005-PDG-0120, under
the title “Regulation to amend Regulation 81-101, Mutual
fund prospectus disclosure” ;
— Regulation to amend Regulation 81-102 respect-
ing mutual funds published in the Supplement to the
Bulletin concerning securities of the Agency, volume 1,
No. 17 of May 28, 2004 and made on May 9, 2005, by
the decision No. 2005-PDG-0121, under the title “Regu-
lation to amend Regulation 81-102, Mutual funds” ;
— Regulation to amend regulation entitled Policy
statement 81-104, Commodity pools published in the
Supplement to the Bulletin concerning securities of the
Agency, volume 1, No. 17 of May 28, 2004 and made on
May 9, 2005, by the decision No. 2005-PDG-0122, under
the title “Regulation to amend Multilateral Instrument
81-104, Commodity pools” ;
WHEREAS there is cause to approve those regulations
without amendment ;

investors, containing the information and based on the
assumptions described in subsection (2)” ;
(B) by replacing subsection (4) by the following :
“(4) The management expense ratio used in calculating
the disclosure to be provided under this Item is calcu-
lated in accordance with Part 15 of Regulation 81-106
respecting Investment Fund Continuous Disclosure.”.
5. Form 81-101F2 Contents of Annual Information
Form of the Regulation is amended :
(a) by replacing, wherever they appear, “the Instru-
ment”, “this Instrument”, “National Instrument 81-102
Mutual Funds”, “National Instrument” and “those national
instruments” by “the Regulation”, “this Regulation”,
“Regulation 81-102 Mutual Funds adopted by the Com-
mission des valeurs mobilières du Québec pursuant to
decision No. 2001-C-0209 dated May 22, 2001”, “Regu-
lation” and “those regulations” respectively, and making
the necessary changes.
(b) in Item 12 :
i. by adding the following after subsection (6) :

““material change” : any material change within the
meaning of Regulation 81-106 respecting Investment
Fund Continuous Disclosure ;” ;
(e) by replacing the definition of “report to
securityholders” by the following :
“ “report to securityholders” : any report that includes
annual or interim financial statements, or any annual or
interim management report of fund performance that is
delivered to securityholders of a mutual fund ;” ;
(f) by adding the following after subparagraph b5. of
the definition of “sales communication” :
3 Regulation 81-102 Mutual Funds adopted on May 22, 2001
pursuant to decision No. 2001-C-0209 and published in the weekly
Bulletin of the Commission des valeurs mobilières du Québec,
volume 32, No. 22, dated June 1, 2001, was amended by the policy
adopted on May 22, 2001 pursuant to decision No. 2001-C-0211
and published in the weekly Bulletin of the Commission des valeurs
mobilières du Québec, volume 32, No. 22, dated June 1, 2001 and the
regulation approved pursuant to Ministerial Order No. V-1.1-2004-02
dated February 19, 2004 (2004, G.O. 2, 1064).